More than 10 per cent of dwellings within a radius of 50 metres of the 

application site are already in use as Class C4, mixed C3/C4 or other types 
of HMO in a sui generis use.'  

8.7. A mapping exercise has been undertaken which indicates that there are one 
hundred and fifty one (151) neighbouring properties within a fifty metre radius 
of the application property. One of these is identified as being in HMO use. 
The percentage of neighbouring properties in HMO use within a 50m radius 
is therefore 0.66%.  

8.8. Based upon the existing percentage of neighbouring properties in HMO use,